



PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2018

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Parkit Enterprise Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Parkit Enterprise Inc., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at October 31, 2018 and 2017 and the consolidated statements of operations, cash flows and changes in equity for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Parkit Enterprise Inc. as at October 31, 2018 and 2017 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

“DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP”

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Professional Accountants

February 27, 2019

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

AS AT OCTOBER 31	2018	2017
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 16)	\$ 1,830,051	\$ 2,200,195
Accounts receivable (note 4)	149,037	265,596
Prepaid expenses and deposits	21,091	11,430
Deferred share issuance costs (note 20)	41,200	-
	2,041,379	2,477,221
Long-term receivable (note 5)	1,261,632	1,261,965
Investment in associate (note 6)	1,217,658	1,146,054
Investment in joint ventures (note 7)	18,349,025	12,508,779
Intangible assets (note 8)	45,833	-
	\$ 22,915,527	\$ 17,394,019
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 75,830	\$ 9,252
Tax liabilities (note 3(b))	1,981,514	-
	2,057,344	9,252
Equity (note 10)		
Share capital	22,827,373	22,807,373
Reserves	472,381	467,005
Deficit	(2,441,571)	(5,889,611)
	20,858,183	17,384,767
	\$ 22,915,527	\$ 17,394,019

Commitments (notes 7, 13 and 15)
Subsequent event (note 20)

Approved and authorized by the Board on February 27, 2019:

“Elie Norowitz” Director “Avi Geller” Director

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED OCTOBER 31	2018	2017
Parking services revenue	\$ 56,189	\$ -
Parking services operating expenses	(42,088)	-
Fee income	196,037	227,867
Share of profit from associate (note 6)	71,604	504,316
Share of profit from joint ventures (note 7)	6,333,068	833,993
General and administrative expenses (note 11)	(1,042,606)	(906,566)
	5,572,204	659,610
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	61,183	(132,724)
Finance income	4,682	3,243
Loss on disposal of equipment (note 9)	-	(12,054)
Income before tax	5,638,069	518,075
Income tax expense (note 12)	(2,190,029)	(60,777)
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR	\$ 3,448,040	\$ 457,298

Earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the Company:

Basic	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.01
Diluted	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.01

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:

Basic	32,329,609	32,274,248
Diluted	32,375,064	32,379,511

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED OCTOBER 31	2018	2017
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income for the year	\$ 3,448,040	\$ 457,298
Items not affecting cash:		
Share of profit from associate	(71,604)	(504,316)
Share of profit from joint ventures	(6,333,068)	(833,993)
Loss on disposal of equipment	-	12,054
Depreciation and amortization	29,167	2,500
Share-based payments	25,376	149,778
Unrealized foreign exchange	(61,276)	131,782
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts receivable	(33,640)	15,814
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(9,661)	12,465
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	25,378	(241,513)
Tax liabilities	1,981,514	-
Cash flows used in operating activities	(999,774)	(798,131)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Long term receivable, net repayments	179,810	233,598
Purchase of intangible asset	(75,000)	-
Distributions from associate	-	2,343,655
Investment in PAVe joint venture	-	(2,006,504)
Distributions from PAVe joint venture	492,822	914,984
Cash flows from investing activities	597,632	1,485,733
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the year	(402,142)	687,602
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	31,998	(39,567)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	2,200,195	1,552,160
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	\$ 1,830,051	\$ 2,200,195

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (note 16)

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	<u>Share capital</u>		Reserves	Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount			
Balance, October 31, 2016	32,245,723	\$ 22,785,248	\$ 367,154	\$ (6,396,836)	\$ 16,755,566
Shares issued	65,073	22,125	-	-	22,125
Share-based payments	-	-	149,778	-	149,778
Expiration of stock options	-	-	(49,927)	49,927	-
Net income for the year	-	-	-	457,298	457,298
Balance, October 31, 2017	32,310,796	22,807,373	467,005	(5,889,611)	17,384,767
Share-based payments	66,666	20,000	5,376	-	25,376
Net income for the year	-	-	-	3,448,040	3,448,040
Balance, October 31, 2018	32,377,462	\$ 22,827,373	\$ 472,381	\$ (2,441,571)	\$ 20,858,183

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Parkit Enterprise Inc. (“Parkit” or the “Company”) was incorporated pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on December 6, 2006. The Company’s head office and principal address is 500 – 666 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 2X8, and its registered and records office is 2900 – 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V7X 1J5. The Company is engaged in the acquisition and asset management of income producing parking facilities across the United States and Canada. The Company, through its subsidiary Greenswitch America, Inc. holds investments in parking real estate in the United States of America.

As of October 31, 2018, the Company has negative working capital of \$15,965. Subsequent to October 31, 2018, the Company received \$718,271 from a rights offering, and \$835,876 in cash distributions from its joint venture (note 20). Based on the Company’s 12 month cash flow forecast, it will have sufficient funds to meet its current obligations and corporate overheads.

The estimated tax liability of \$1,981,514 as of October 31, 2018, has been presented in current liabilities in the consolidated statements of financial position. The Company’s U.S. subsidiary is subject to U.S. tax on its partner’s share of the profit and losses from its investment in joint ventures. The joint venture reports on a December 31 tax year-end. The actual amount and timing of the tax liability will not be known until subsequent to the issue of these consolidated financial statements (note 3(b)).

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

a) Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

b) Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value.

c) Principles of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has control. Control is defined as where the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement in the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through power over the investee. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company, until the date on which control ceases. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

The principal subsidiaries of the Company are as follows:

Name of Subsidiary	Place of Incorporation	Percentage Ownership October 31, 2018	Percentage Ownership October 31, 2017	Principal Activity	Functional Currency
Greenswitch Capital Ltd.	Canada	100%	100%	Holding	CAD
Greenswitch America Inc.	USA	100%	100%	Holding	CAD

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

d) Foreign exchange and functional currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The functional currency of the Company and each of its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars.

Transactions and balances in foreign currencies

In preparing the financial results of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

At each reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the individual entities are translated using the period end foreign exchange rate. Non-monetary assets, liabilities and equity are translated using the rate on the date of the transaction. All gains and losses on translation of these foreign currency transactions are included in net income or loss.

e) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, term deposits, and short-term liquid investments with the original term to maturity of three months or less, which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

f) Financial assets and liabilities

Classification, recognition and de-recognition

The Company classifies its financial assets and liabilities at initial recognition according to their characteristics and management's intentions related thereto in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss, loans and receivables, available-for-sale, and other financial liabilities.

- A financial asset or liability at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or redeeming in the short-term. Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recognized at fair value and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at each reporting date. Realized and unrealized gains arising from changes in the fair value of these financial assets or liabilities are included in the consolidated statements of operations in the period in which they arise.

The Company classifies its cash and cash equivalents as a financial asset FVTPL.

- Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

The Company classifies its accounts receivable and long-term receivable as loans and receivables.

- Available-for-sale ("AFS") financial assets are those non-derivative financial assets that are designated as such or not classified in the any of the other categories. AFS financial assets are initially recognized at fair value and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at each reporting date.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

f) Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

Classification, recognition and de-recognition (continued)

Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value are recognized as a separate component of equity in other comprehensive income until the investment is derecognized or until the investment is determined to be impaired at which the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in equity is included in the consolidated statements of operations.

The Company currently does not have any AFS assets.

- Other financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

The Company's classifies its accounts payable and accrued liabilities and tax liabilities as other financial liabilities.

Financial assets are de-recognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are de-recognized when the obligation specified in the contract is either discharged or cancelled or expires.

Where the Company expects to realize the asset or discharge the liability within twelve months, it is recorded as a current asset or liability; otherwise, it is recorded as a long-term asset or liability.

Financial assets – impairments

Financial assets, other than those at fair value through profit or loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each period end. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted.

Objective evidence of impairment may include the following:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty;
- default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it has become probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization.

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the amount of the impairment is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the reversal of the previously recognized impairment is recorded in the consolidated statement of operations, except for equity securities. Impairment losses on equity investments recognized in the consolidated income statement are not reversed.

g) Equipment

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation on office equipment is recognized using the straight-line method over a term of five years.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

h) Leases

Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

i) Investment in associates and joint ventures

Associates are investments over which the Company exercises significant influence but does not control or jointly control.

A joint venture is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint venture. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control for strategic financial and operating decisions. The considerations made in determining joint control are similar to those necessary to determine control over subsidiaries.

Investments in associates and joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method. The equity method involves recording the initial investment at cost, which represents the fair value of the consideration paid. When the Company recognizes an investment in an associate on the loss of control of a former subsidiary, cost is measured as the fair value of the investment retained in the former subsidiary. Thereafter, the carrying value of the investment is increased by additional contributions to the associate or joint venture, and decreased for any distributions received from the associate or joint venture. The carrying value is also adjusted for the Company's share of the profit or loss, and other comprehensive profit or loss of the associate or joint venture after the initial date of recognition.

Financial statements of the associate and joint ventures are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company. When necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Company.

When the Company's share of losses in an associate or joint venture equals or exceeds its interest in the associate or joint venture, including any other unsecured receivables, the Company does not recognize further losses, unless it has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate or joint venture.

The Company determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in the associate or joint venture is impaired. If such evidence exists, the investment is tested for impairment. An impairment loss is recognized as the amount by which the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount of the investment. Impairment losses are reversed to the extent the recoverable amount subsequently increases.

j) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite. The Company does not have any intangible assets with indefinite useful lives. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization method and estimated useful lives for current and comparative periods are as follows:

Customer contracts: straight-line over terms up to three years.

The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

k) Impairment of long-lived assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in net income or loss for the period.

For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash flows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

l) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company or its subsidiaries have a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

Contingent liabilities are recognized in the consolidated financial statements, if estimable and probable, and are disclosed in notes to the financial information unless their occurrence is remote. Contingent assets are not recognized in the consolidated financial statements, but are disclosed in the notes if their recovery is deemed probable.

m) Share capital

Common shares issued by the Company are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of new shares are recognized in equity, net of tax, as a deduction from the share proceeds.

The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations. These equity financing transactions may involve issuance of common shares or units. A unit comprises a certain number of common shares and a certain number of share purchase warrants ("Warrants"). Depending on the terms and conditions of each equity financing agreement, the Warrants are exercisable into additional common shares prior to expiry at a price stipulated by the agreement. Warrants that are part of units are valued based on the residual value method and included in share capital with the common shares that were concurrently issued. Warrants that are issued as payment for an agency fee or other transactions costs are accounted for as share-based payments.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

n) Share-based payments

Employees (including senior executives) of the Company receive remuneration in the form of share-based payments, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (equity-settled transactions). The grant-date fair value of equity-settled share-based payment arrangements granted to employees is recognized as an expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the vesting period of the awards.

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. The fair value of equity settled share options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital, and the applicable amounts of reserves are transferred to share capital.

o) Reserves

The reserves recorded in equity on the Company's statements of financial position include the fair values of share-based payments and warrants. Upon expiration of stock options, the applicable amounts of reserves are transferred to deficit. Upon expiration of warrants accounted for as share-based payments and originally recorded as share issue costs, the applicable amounts of reserves are transferred to share capital.

p) Parking services revenue

The Company's revenues are primarily derived from parking and permit management agreements. In accordance with the guidance related to revenue recognition, revenue is recognized when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, the fees are fixed or determinable, and collectability is reasonably assured and as services are provided. The Company recognizes gross receipts (net of taxes collected from customers) as revenue from leased locations, and management fees for parking services, as the related services are provided. Ancillary services are earned from management contract properties and are recognized as revenue as those services are provided.

q) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary differences are not provided for the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

q) Income taxes (continued)

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, the deferred tax asset is not recognized.

r) Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the earnings attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share does not adjust the earnings attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

s) Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer.

t) Standards issued but not yet effective

New and revised IFRS pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective, and that may have an impact on the disclosures and financial position of the Company, are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these new or revised standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 introduces a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss, fair value through other comprehensive income, or at amortized cost. Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured by default at fair value through profit or loss. However, there is an irrevocable option for each equity instrument to present fair value changes in other comprehensive income. Measurement and classification of financial assets is dependent on the entity's business model for managing financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

For financial liabilities, IFRS 9 retains most of the IAS 39 requirements; however, where the fair value option is applied to financial liabilities, the change in fair value resulting from an entity's own credit risk is recorded in other comprehensive income (loss) rather than net earnings, unless this creates an accounting mismatch.

In addition, a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in IAS 39. IFRS 9 no longer requires a triggering event to have occurred before credit losses are recognized. An entity is required to recognize expected credit losses when financial instruments are initially recognized and to update the amount of expected credit losses recognized at each reporting date to reflect changes in the credit risk of the financial instruments. In addition, IFRS 9 requires additional disclosure about expected credit losses and credit risk.

The final version of IFRS 9 will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company has determined the adoption of IFRS 9 will not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements on November 1, 2018, the beginning of its annual fiscal year ended October 31, 2019.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* replacing IAS 11 *Construction Contracts*, IAS 18 *Revenue*, and the related revenue-related interpretations. IFRS 15 introduces a single, principle based, five-step model for the recognition of revenue when control of a good or service is transferred to the customer. IFRS 15 also requires expanded disclosures to help investors better understand the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows from contracts with customers and to improve the comparability of revenue from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company has determined the adoption of IFRS 15 will not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

IFRS 16 Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 *Leases*, replacing IAS 17 *Leases*. For lessees applying IFRS 16, all leases are considered finance leases and will be recorded on the statements of financial position. The only exemptions to this classification will be for leases that are twelve months or less in duration or for leases of low-value assets. Lessor accounting however remains largely unchanged and the distinction between operating and finance leases is retained. IFRS 16 requires lessees and lessors to make more extensive disclosures than under IAS 17.

IFRS 16 is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted if the entity is also applying IFRS 15. The Company is currently assessing the effect of adopting this standard for its financial statements on November 1, 2019, the beginning of its annual fiscal year ended October 31, 2020.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires that the Company's management make assumptions and estimates of effects of various future events on the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates. Estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis using historical experience and other factors that are considered relevant given the circumstances. Revisions to estimates and the resulting effects on the carrying amounts of the Company's assets and liabilities are accounted for prospectively.

The Company has identified the following critical accounting policies under which significant judgments, estimates and assumptions are made and where actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions and may materially affect financial results or the Company's consolidated statements of financial position reported in future periods.

a) Critical judgments

Functional currency

The determination of the functional currency for the Company and each of its subsidiaries was based on management's judgment of the underlying transactions, events and conditions relevant to each entity.

Classification of investees as subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures

The Company, through its subsidiary Greenswitch America, Inc. ("Greenswitch America") holds investments in parking real estate in the United States of America, and is a party to a number of arrangements whereby the Company is required to assess the degree of control it exerts over the investee in order to classify the investee as a subsidiary, associate or joint venture.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (continued)

a) Critical judgments (continued)

In assessing control, the Company considers the structure and form of the arrangements, the terms agreed by the parties in the contractual arrangements and the Company's rights and obligations arising from the arrangements.

Accounting for investments in associates and joint ventures

Certain investees have different class of membership units, and the entitlements to distributions from these investments are different among each class. Accordingly, the Company has determined that it will equity account for its economic share of interest in the joint venture or associate rather than its equity participation.

Impairment testing

Judgment is required in assessing whether certain factors would be considered an indicator of impairment. The Company considers both internal and external information to determine whether there is an indicator of impairment present and, accordingly, whether impairment testing is required.

The Company also exercised judgment in identifying the cash generating units to apply impairment testing on goodwill and other long-lived assets held in its joint ventures.

b) Critical estimates and assumptions

Accounting for investments in associates and joint ventures

In applying equity accounting, the Company reviews the accounting policies of the investee and if necessary, make any adjustments in line with those of the Company.

An earnings-based contingency recognized in the Company's associate, Green Park Denver, meets the definition of a financial asset as it represents a contractual right to receive cash or other financial assets (note 6).

The associate accounts for the contingent consideration receivable as financial asset available-for-sale subsequently re-measured to fair value at each reporting date. The determination of the fair value is based on the discounted value of anticipated future receipts.

The final tranche of the consideration receivable is payable upon disposition of certain assets in OP Holdings JV LLC ("OP Holdings"), the timing of which is unknown as of October 31, 2018. As of October 31, 2018, the Company updated the expected timing of the pay-out from May 1, 2019 to May 1, 2021, based on a weighted average probability of the Company's expected timing of payment of the consideration receivable.

The other key assumptions take into consideration the probability of meeting the performance target, level of future profits of the disposed business and the discount factor. The key assumptions taken into consideration to determine the fair value as at October 31, 2018 include 90% (2017 – 90%) probability of meeting performance target, and a 10% (2017- 10%) discount factor.

Impairment testing

In assessing impairment on parking real estate, the Company considers a number of factors including cash flow forecasts, capitalization rates (the rate of return on a real estate investment property based on the income that the property is expected to generate), and property valuations. The estimates and assumptions are subject to risk and uncertainty, and actual results could differ. Changes in inputs may alter the results of impairment testing impacting the amount of impairment charge recorded in the statements of operations and the resulting carrying value of assets.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (continued)

b) **Critical estimates and assumptions (continued)**

Income Taxes

The Company's U.S. subsidiary is subject to U.S. tax on its partner's share of the profit and losses from its investment in joint ventures (note 12). The joint ventures have a December 31 tax year-end. During the year ended October 31, 2018, the joint ventures reported capital gains from the sale of properties. The Company has estimated its U.S. tax liability based on its equity percentage of the joint venture's estimated taxable income. However, the Company received a substantially lower amount of distributions from those property dispositions pursuant to the joint venture agreement. Under the first stage of the multi-stage waterfall distribution, the majority member was entitled to a payment priority of receiving all capital distributions until it reached a benchmark return.

There is uncertainty to the amount of the 2018 taxable partnership income from the joint ventures that will be allocated to the Company's U.S. subsidiary, and whether any portion of the resulting tax liability can be deferred. As of October 31, 2018, the entire U.S. tax provision was reflected as a current liability. The actual amount and timing of the tax liability could substantially differ from these estimates and judgments, as additional information becomes known.

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Current portion of advances to PRE (note 5)	\$ 52,343	\$ 205,257
Management fees	56,966	38,421
Taxes receivable	19,027	21,918
Parking services receivable	20,701	-
Total	\$ 149,037	\$ 265,596

5. LONG TERM RECEIVABLE

	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Advances to PRE	\$ 1,313,975	\$ 1,467,222
Less current portion (note 4)	(52,343)	(205,257)
Long term receivable	\$ 1,261,632	\$ 1,261,965

As at October 31, 2018, the Company has advanced \$1,313,975 (US\$ \$999,829) to Parking Real Estate, LLC ("PRE"), a joint venture partner, for the purpose of PRE funding investments in income producing properties and related costs of acquisition, of which \$52,343 (US\$ \$39,829) is to be repaid from the assignment of certain distributions due to PRE and the balance of \$ 1,261,632 (US\$960,000) is to be repaid upon disposition of certain investments or parking assets.

During the year-ended October 31, 2018, the Company was repaid net \$179,810 (US\$ \$138,170). During the year-ended October 31, 2017, the Company was repaid \$233,598 (US\$180,884). At October 31, 2018, the Company estimated the current portion of the receivable to be \$52,343 (2017 - \$205,257).

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

6. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE

Green Park Denver

In April 2015, the Company's then subsidiary Green Park Denver, LLC ("Green Park Denver") sold Canopy Airport Parking ("Canopy") to OP Holdings, and in July 2015 Green Park Denver was deconsolidated as a subsidiary with the fair value of the retained interest in Green Park Denver recorded as an investment in associate.

The only significant asset retained in the associate is an earnings-based contingent receivable from OP Holdings. The associate recognizes changes in fair value of the contingent consideration receivable through other comprehensive income except for interest calculated using the effective interest method. The associate has no continuing operations and is being maintained to receive the earn-out payments.

The earn-out is payable in three tranches. The first tranche was earned and paid upon achievement of targets on April 22, 2016. The second tranche was earned and paid upon achievement of targets on April 22, 2017. The final tranche is payable upon disposition of certain assets in OP Holdings. Pursuant to the members' agreement, the Company's interest was 47.7% for the first tranche and 40.6% for the second and third tranches.

Carrying values of associate

The carrying amounts of the Company's investments in associate at October 31, 2018 and 2017 were as follows:

	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Balance – beginning of year	\$ 1,146,054	\$ 2,985,393
Distributions – settlement of contingent consideration receivable (i)	-	(2,343,655)
Share of profits in associate (ii)	71,604	504,316
Balance – end of year	\$ 1,217,658	\$ 1,146,054

- i. During the year ended October 31, 2017, the performance target was achieved in relation to \$2,343,655 (US\$1,735,013) of contingent consideration, which then became due to the Company. In accordance with the Company's joint venture agreement, the Company contributed to Parking Acquisition Ventures, LLC ("PAVe LLC") \$2,006,504 (US\$1,485,419) of the consideration receivable (note 7).
- ii. As of October 31, 2018, the Company updated the expected timing of the pay-out of the consideration receivable from May 1, 2019 to May 1, 2021, based on a weighted average probability of the Company's expected timing for the payment of the consideration receivable. The adjustment to the carrying value of the consideration receivable was recognized as an expense in the associate's profit and loss for the year ended October 31, 2018.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

6. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE (continued)

Summarized financial information of associate

The functional currency of the associate is the United States dollar.

The assets and liabilities of the associate translated using the period end foreign exchange rates are summarized as follows:

Summarized statement of financial position	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Non-current assets		
Contingent consideration receivable	\$ 2,562,150	\$ 2,901,455
Net assets	\$ 2,562,150	\$ 2,901,455
Interest in net assets	40.6%	40.6%
Net assets attributable to the Company (i)	\$ 1,040,233	\$ 1,177,991
Investment in associate – carrying value at historical cost (ii)	\$ 984,982	\$ 1,146,054

- i. The functional currency of the associate is the United States dollar. The net assets of the associate and the net assets attributable to the company in the above table were translated into Canadian dollars using the period end exchange rates.
- ii. In accordance with the Company’s accounting policy, the carrying value of the investment in associate on the consolidated statements of financial position is translated into Canadian dollars at historical cost. The difference in the translation method accounts for the difference between “net assets attributable to the Company” and “investment in joint venture” in the above table.

7. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES

Interests in joint ventures

The Company uses the equity method for accounting for joint ventures. The significant joint venture of the Company is as follows:

Name of Joint Venture	Place of Incorporation	Percentage Ownership October 31, 2018	Percentage Ownership October 31, 2017	Principal Activity	Functional Currency
PAVe LLC	USA	50%	50%	Member/Administrator of OP Holdings and PAVe Nashville, LLC	US

PAVe LLC

In April 2015, the Company’s subsidiary, Greenswitch America and PRE jointly created separate legal entities, PAVe LLC and PAVe Admin to manage and oversee the parking assets of OP Holdings as an administrator. PAVe Admin is an entity created for legal purposes and holds no assets or liabilities.

PAVe LLC has different class of membership units, and the entitlements to distributions from these investments are different among each class PAVe LLC.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

7. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES (continued)

Interests in joint ventures – PAVe LLC (continued)

The Company is entitled to an 82.83% (2017 - 82.83%) economic allocation of distributions from OP Holdings to PAVe LLC. PAVe LLC is a 29.45% (2017 - 29.45%) equity member of OP Holdings with PAVe LLC accounting for OP Holdings as an investment in associate. OP Holdings holds a portfolio of four (2017 – six) U.S. based parking facilities, including Canopy, previously held by Green Park Denver (note 6).

PAVe LLC also owns Fly-away parking by PAVe Nashville, LLC (“Nashville”). Nashville is held by PAVe LLC directly, and is not part of OP Holdings. The Company is entitled to a 50% economic allocation of distributions from Nashville to PAVe LLC.

Carrying values of joint ventures

The carrying amounts of the Company's investments in joint ventures at October 31, 2018 and 2017 were as follows:

	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Balance – Beginning of year	\$ 12,508,779	\$ 10,583,266
Contributions	-	2,006,504
Distributions	(492,822)	(914,984)
Share of profits in joint ventures	6,333,068	833,993
Balance – End of year	\$ 18,349,025	\$ 12,508,779

Commitments

The Company has a commitment to contribute 5% of any capital call made by the joint venture. Capital calls will be made for the purpose of acquiring new parking real estate assets as jointly agreed by the members, and at other times as the joint venture may require working capital. Management estimates this commitment to be US\$7.5 million based on investment targets set out at the inception of the joint venture in April 2015. Pursuant to the OP Holdings joint venture and the PAVe LLC operating agreements, upon earning the second earn-out contingent consideration (note 6), PAVe LLC member contributions to OP Holdings in respect of any future capital commitments approximate US\$1,652,000, of which the Company was required to contribute US\$725,000.

In connection with the acquisition of Fly-Away Parking in October 2015, Greenswitch America together with PAVe and two other parties (collectively the “Borrowers”) entered into a loan and security agreement pursuant to which the Borrowers received a bank loan in the principal amount of US\$5,460,000 as partial consideration for the acquisition (the “Loan”). In connection with the Loan, the Borrowers have each granted a security interest in all of their present and future assets and property including the property and assets of Fly-Away Parking. The loan bears interest at LIBOR plus 235 basis points and matures on October 30, 2020.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

7. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES (continued)

Summarized financial information of joint ventures

The assets and liabilities of the joint ventures translated into Canadian dollars are summarized as follows:

	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 91,466	\$ 78,213
Other current assets	22,998	5,372
Parking facility	6,939,586	7,053,299
Goodwill	2,801,978	2,760,257
Interest in associate	21,941,459	14,497,933
Subtotal - assets	\$ 31,797,487	\$ 24,395,074
Accounts payable	599,763	200,380
Borrowings	7,678,508	8,051,023
Subtotal - liabilities	\$ 8,278,271	\$ 8,251,403
Net assets of joint ventures	\$ 23,519,216	\$ 16,143,671
Company's interests in net assets - (i)	81%	80%
Net assets attributable to the Company - (ii)	\$ 18,991,791	\$ 12,859,843
Investment in joint venture - (iii)	\$ 18,349,025	\$ 12,508,779

- i. PAVe LLC has different classes of membership units, and the entitlements to voting and distributions are different among each membership class. The Company's entitlement's to each membership class ranges from 0% to 82.83%. Accordingly, the Company has determined that it will equity account for its economic share of interest in the joint venture rather than its equity participation.
- ii. The functional currency of the joint ventures is the United States dollar. The net assets of the joint venture and the net assets attributable to the company in the above table were translated into Canadian dollars using the period end exchange rates.
- iii. In accordance with the Company's accounting policy, the carrying value of the investment in the joint venture on the consolidated statements of financial position is translated into Canadian dollars at historical cost. The difference in the translation method accounts for the difference between "net assets attributable to the Company" and "investment in joint venture" in the above table.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

7. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES (continued)

The operations of the joint ventures translated using average exchange rates for the year are summarized as follows:

	Year ended October 31, 2018	Year ended October 31, 2017
Property revenue	\$ 2,886,474	\$ 2,830,319
Property expenses	(2,407,993)	(2,422,229)
Net property income	478,481	408,090
Depreciation Expense	(256,126)	(260,191)
Mortgage interest expense	(320,063)	(292,964)
Loss – property operations	(97,708)	(145,065)
Profit from associate	7,669,066	1,031,354
General and administrative	(54,686)	(15,993)
Profit	\$ 7,516,672	\$ 870,296
Company share of profit ⁽¹⁾	84%	96%
Share of profit from joint venture	\$ 6,333,068	\$ 833,993

(1) The Company is entitled to profits (losses) on the investments included in the joint venture ranging from 50% to 88.8%. As a result, the calculated percentage of the Company's total share of profits (losses) of the joint venture profits (losses) will vary from period to period.

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

On July 1, 2018, the Company purchased the operating assets of Smart Parking Solutions Canada Inc. which included parking management agreements in Canada and permit management agreements in the United States. The Company paid total consideration of \$75,000.

The purchase was accounted for as an asset acquisition. The following table summarizes the assets acquired at the date of acquisition.

Purchase consideration	\$ 75,000
Assets:	
Intangible assets	\$ 75,000
Total assets acquired	\$ 75,000

The intangible assets are being amortized straight-line over the expected remaining contract lives. The Company recognized amortization expense of \$29,167 in the consolidated statements of operations. The balance of the intangible assets recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position as of October 31, 2018 is \$45,833.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

9. EQUIPMENT

	Office equipment	
Cost		
Balance, October 31, 2016	\$	37,500
Disposals for the year ended October 31, 2017		(37,500)
Balance, October 31, 2017 and 2018	\$	-
Accumulated depreciation		
Balance October 31, 2016		22,946
Depreciation for the year ended October 31, 2017		2,500
Disposals for the year ended October 31, 2017		(25,446)
Balance, October 31, 2017 and 2018	\$	-
Carrying amounts		
As at October 31, 2017 and 2018	\$	-

10. EQUITY

a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

On July 20, 2018, the Company issued 66,666 common shares to two new officers having a fair value of \$20,000 (note 13). The common shares issued are subject to a transfer restriction prohibiting transfer thereto at any time prior to July 1, 2021. The value of the shares issued is included in share-based payments in the statements of operations.

On May 24, 2017, the Company issued 65,073 common shares to a director having a fair value of \$22,125 (note 13).

b) Stock Options

Under the Company's stock option plan, the Company may grant options for up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares to directors, employees and consultants at an exercise price to be determined by the board of directors provided that the exercise price is not less than the price permitted by the TSX Venture Exchange. Option shares are subject to vesting requirements as determined by the Company's Board of Directors, and the life of the options granted is as determined by the Company's Board of Directors, to a maximum of 10 years. Stock option transactions are recorded in reserves.

On August 22, 2018, the Company granted 100,000 incentive stock option to two new officers (note 13). The options granted vest with the right to exercise one-quarter of the options every three months subsequent to the grant date, and permit the grantee to acquire one common share in the Company at a price of \$0.29 per share. The options expire five years after the date of grant, on August 22, 2023. The fair value of the options was \$13,528, which was obtained using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: volatility of 52%, discount rate of 2.16%, expected life of 5 years, dividend yield of 0%, and expected forfeiture rate of 0%. For the year ended October 31, 2018, share-based payment expense of \$5,376 was included in share-based payments in the statements of operations.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

10. EQUITY (continued)

b) Stock Options (continued)

On January 9, 2017, the Company granted 750,000 incentive stock options to directors, officers and a consultant of the Company. Each option vested on the grant date and permits the grantee to acquire one common share in the Company at a price of \$0.30 per share and expires five years after the date of grant, on January 9, 2022. The value of the options was recorded as share-based payments expense of \$149,778. The value was obtained using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: volatility of 85%, discount rate of 1.01%, expected life of 5 years, dividend yield of 0%, and expected forfeiture rate of 0%.

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance as at October 31, 2016	1,245,000	\$ 0.50
Granted	750,000	0.30
Cancelled	(250,000)	0.30
Balance as at October 31, 2017	1,745,000	0.44
Granted	100,000	0.29
Balance as at October 31, 2018	1,845,000	\$ 0.43

As at October 31, 2018, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable:

Exercise Price	Number of exercisable options	Number of outstanding options	Weighted average years to expiry
\$0.29	-	100,000	4.81
\$0.30	500,000	500,000	0.27
\$0.50	1,245,000	1,245,000	0.37
	1,745,000	1,845,000	0.90

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

11. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Management salaries and fees (note 13)	\$ 500,008	\$ 271,102
Director fees (note 13)	106,650	85,850
Share-based payments (notes 10(a), 10(b) and 13)	25,376	149,778
Professional fees (note 13)	210,937	231,402
Other administrative expenses	170,468	165,934
Amortization and depreciation (notes 8 and 9)	29,167	2,500
Total general and administrative expenses	\$ 1,042,606	\$ 906,566

On August 12, 2016, the Company terminated the employment of its former Chief Executive Officer without notice and without payment of any compensation in lieu of notice. In August 2018, believing it to be in its best interest, the Company entered into a confidential settlement agreement with the former Chief Executive Officer. The amount of severance paid pursuant to the settlement agreement is not material and has been recognized in general and administrative expenses for the year ended October 31, 2018.

12. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates is as follows:

	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Income for the year before income tax	\$ 5,638,069	\$ 518,075
Expected income tax expense	\$ 1,522,000	\$ 135,000
Changes in statutory, foreign tax, foreign exchange rates and other	(561,971)	185,777
Permanent differences	550,000	48,000
Adjustments to prior years provision versus statutory tax returns and expiry of non-capital losses	431,000	632,000
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	249,000	(940,000)
Total income tax (recovery) expense	\$ 2,190,029	\$ 60,777

The Canadian income tax rate is 27% October 31, 2018 (2017 – 26%). The United States income tax rate is 21% effective January 1, 2018 (2017 – 34%).

Significant components of the Company's unrecognized temporary differences and tax losses are as follows:

	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017	Expiry Dates
Share issuance costs	\$ -	\$ 11,000	2018
Non-capital losses	22,770,000	22,338,000	2028 – 2038
Allowable capital losses	779,000	779,000	No expiry
Unrealized foreign exchange	-	10,815	No expiry

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Compensation of key management personnel

Senior management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly and indirectly. Senior management personnel include the Company's executive officers and members of the Board of Directors.

	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Total for all senior management		
Salaries, fees, and short-term benefits	\$ 347,650	\$ 291,513
Share-based payments	25,376	109,837
	373,026	401,350
Total for all directors		
Short-term benefits	106,650	85,850
Share-based payments	-	29,956
	106,650	115,806
Total	\$ 479,676	\$ 517,156

Transactions with related parties

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of October 31, 2018 is \$11,006 (2017 - \$Nil) is amounts due to related parties for expense reimbursements.

Pursuant to the terms of employment agreements entered with two new officers in July 2018, the Company:

- issued a total of 66,666 common shares on July 20, 2018 as a signing bonus having a deemed value of \$20,000. The common shares issued are subject to a transfer restriction prohibiting transfer thereto at any time prior to July 1, 2021 (note 10(a));
- granted a total of 100,000 incentive stock options on August 22, 2018, which vest in four equal quarterly installments following the grant date an exercise price of \$0.29 per share. Any shares acquired upon the exercise of the options are subject to a hold period expiring four months and one day following the date of grant (note 10(b));
- will grant a further 100,000 incentive stock options on or about the first anniversary of July 1, 2019.

On July 1, 2018, the Company entered into an office lease agreement with an officer of the Company for premises located in Toronto, Ontario. The premises were previously leased to Smart Parking Solutions Canada Inc. (note 8). The two year office lease can be terminated at any time by the Company with sixty days' notice. The minimum monthly rent is \$1,200 plus operating costs and taxes.

As at October 31, 2016, the Company accrued an amount owing to a director of the Company for services provided valued at \$47,125. During the year ended October 31, 2017, the director was paid cash of \$25,000. The Company obtained the approval of the TSX Venture Exchange, and on May 24, 2017 issued to the director 65,073 shares in the Company, having a fair value of \$22,125 in full settlement of amounts owing as at October 31, 2016.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

14. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company operates in one business segment the acquisition and asset management of income producing parking facilities across the United States and Canada.

Geographic information

The geographic information analyzes the revenue and non-current assets by the Company's country of domicile and other countries. In presenting the geographic information, revenue has been based on the geographic location of customers and non-current assets were based on the geographic location of the assets. Non-current assets exclude financial instruments.

FOR THE	Year ended October 31, 2018			Year ended October 31, 2017		
	Canada	United States	Total	Canada	United States	Total
Parking services revenue	\$ 34,898	\$ 21,291	\$ 56,189	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Fee income	-	196,037	196,037	-	227,867	227,867
Share of profit from associate	-	71,604	71,604	-	504,316	504,316
Share of profit from joint ventures	-	6,333,068	6,333,068	-	833,993	833,993
External Revenue	\$ 34,898	\$ 6,622,000	\$ 6,656,898	\$ -	\$ 1,566,176	\$ 1,566,176

AS AT	October 31, 2018			October 31, 2017		
	Canada	United States	Total	Canada	United States	Total
Investment in associate	\$ -	\$ 1,217,658	\$ 1,217,658	\$ -	\$ 1,146,054	\$ 1,146,054
Investment in joint ventures	-	18,349,025	18,349,025	-	12,508,779	12,508,779
Intangible assets	33,333	12,500	45,833	-	-	-
Non-current assets	\$ 33,333	\$ 19,579,183	\$ 19,612,516	\$ -	\$ 13,654,833	\$ 13,654,833

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Subsequent to October 31, 2018, the Company renewed its Vancouver office lease, which expires February 28, 2019, for another 12 month term. The Company's total future aggregate minimum office lease payments over the remaining lease term extended to February 28, 2020 are as follows:

	October 31, 2018
Not later than one year	\$ 33,499
Later than one year and no later than five years	9,194
	\$ 42,693

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

16. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

	October 31, 2018	October 31, 2017
Cash and equivalents consists of:		
Cash	\$ 515,851	\$ 907,682
Cash equivalents	1,314,200	1,292,513
	\$ 1,830,051	\$ 2,200,195
Cash paid for taxes	\$ 208,515	\$ 35,304

Non-cash transactions

As of October 31, 2018, the Company has recognized \$41,200 (2017 - \$Nil) in accrued expenses and deferred share issuance costs (note 20).

On May 24, 2017, the Company issued 65,073 common shares to a director having a fair value of \$22,125 as a non-cash settlement for an amount owing for services provided and accrued as at October 31, 2016 (see notes 10(a) and 13).

17. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to support its operations. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders, benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In the management of capital, the Company includes components of shareholders' equity.

To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, issue debt or sell assets to meet financial obligations. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended October 31, 2018.

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's exposure to credit risk is primarily on its cash and cash equivalents and receivables. All of the Company's cash and cash equivalents are held with reputable financial institutions. The Company's policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. None of the Company's financial assets are secured by collateral or other credit enhancements.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at October 31, 2018, the Company had a cash balance of \$1,830,051 to settle current liabilities of \$75,830 and estimated tax liabilities of \$1,981,514.

The Company expects to fund these liabilities through existing cash resources, revenue generated from operations, additional debt and equity financings, and from funds raised through the partial disposition of interests in its assets. The Company raised \$718,271 from a rights offering completed in December, 2018, and received \$835,876 in cash distributions from its joint venture (note 20). Based on the Company's 12 month cash flow forecast, it will have sufficient funds to meet its current obligations and corporate overheads.

The estimated tax liability of \$1,981,514 as of October 31, 2018, has been presented in current liabilities in the statements of consolidated financial position. The Company's U.S. subsidiary is subject to U.S. tax on its partner's share of the profit and losses from its investment in joint ventures. The joint venture reports on a December 31 tax year-end. The actual amount and timing of the tax liability will not be known until subsequent to the issue of these consolidated financial statements (note 3(b)).

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and other price risk.

a) Interest rate risk

As at October 31, 2018 and October 31, 2017, the Company deposits its cash and cash equivalents in fully liquid bank business accounts. As such the Company does not consider its interest rate risk exposure to be significant.

b) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, long-term receivable, and its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, denominated in US Dollars. A 10% fluctuation in the US dollar against the Canadian dollar would affect net income for the year by \$121,000.

c) Price risk

The Company is not exposed to any significant price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market.

PARKIT ENTERPRISE INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
OCTOBER 31, 2018

19. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

There are three levels of fair value hierarchy that prioritize the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value, with level 1 inputs having the highest priority. The levels used to value the Company's financial assets and liabilities are described below.

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly, i.e. as prices, or indirectly, i.e. derived from prices.
- Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on an observable market, i.e. unobservable inputs.

The fair value of the Company's accounts receivable, long-term receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and tax liabilities approximate carrying value, which is the amount recorded on the consolidated statements of financial position.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at fair value in accordance with Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy, being unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Rights Offering

In December 2018, Parkit closed its rights offering (the "Rights Offering") announced on November 7, 2018. A total of 2,476,795 common shares were issued raising \$718,271 from the Rights Offering. The Company intends to use the proceeds of the Rights Offering for identification and evaluation of new projects.

Parkit offered each shareholder resident in Canada 0.5336 of one right (each whole right, a "Right") for each common share held on November 14, 2018, entitling the holder to purchase one share for each right at a price of \$0.29 per share.

KDI Corporation Ltd., B&M Miller Equity Holdings Inc. Leonite Capital LLC, and Brad Dunkley entered into standby purchase agreements with Parkit, pursuant to which they each agreed to purchase \$700,000 in units. The standby guarantors are directors or companies controlled by directors of the Company, and are considered related parties to Parkit. In connection with such agreements, the standby-guarantors acquired 2,413,790 shares. As Leonite Capital LLC is resident in the United States it satisfied its commitment to purchase 862,068 shares through a non-brokered private placement and as a result the shares issued to Leonite are subject to a hold period that will expire on April 19, 2019.

As of October 31, 2018, the Company has recognized \$41,200 in accrued expenses and deferred share issuance costs relating to the Rights Offering. The deferred share issuance costs were subsequently reclassified as a deduction from share capital in December 2018 when the common shares from the Rights Offering were issued.

Subsequent cash distributions received from joint venture

The Company has received \$835,876 (US\$630,569) in cash distributions from the joint venture subsequent to October 31, 2018.